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Shei A.' P. Sharma: I want to inform the HOWIe that there was a voluntary agreement so rar as the Railways are concerned.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Sharma would realise that if the Minister says that there was none, what can I do?
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I Sbrl YaJDIk: I Sbrl U. M. TrAyecU:

Sbrl 8. s. More: l Shrl Tulsldu J'adb&Y:
Sbrl .Dlcbe:
Shri Kleban Veer:

Will the Minister of Home Airalrs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the question Of merging Goa with Maharashtra and Daman and Diu with Gujarat l]as since been considered; and

(b) if so, the decision taken thereon?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Alraln (Shrl Hatbl):
(a) No, Sir;

(b) Does not arise.

Shrimatl Renu Cbakravartty: In view of the fact that for a very long time and specially during the last eleotions this particular political question became the major issue and the people won on this question of merger of Goa with Maharashtra, what is holding up the decision of Government to accept finally the merger?

Sbrl Bathi: The Government is considering this aspeC't. Of course, the party in the Assembly passed a Resolution, but there is also a substantial number of people who are not for merger and it is better that these questions are solved in a manner where agreement is reached possibly if it could be done. That is why we are going a bit slow.

8brimatl Beau Chakravarttr: Is it not a fact that even on the question Of Pondicherry and other States there has always been a minority opinion which has opposed merger, that is, the French and Portuguese elements in Goa and Pondicherry? Why is it that Government is insisting on not giv'ing weightage to the preponderant majority wIllch wants merger of Goa with Kaharashtra'

Blui Hatbl: As I explained, of cOurse, there il a majority party in the Assembly, but there is also a sulD-
stantially big party which is against the merger.

An hOD. Member: What of that?

Shri Batbl: Therefore we do not want to pret'ipitate action but to let it be by agreement of all if possible.

8hr1 S. M. Banerjee: want to know whetJher it is a fact that the Congress President, Shri Kamaraj, has made any commitment to the people ot Pondicherry that it will be out of Tamilnad for ten years and whether it is one of the realons that if the Goa problem is decided, Pondicherry will have to be merged with Tamilnad. Is there any truth in it and is that the main obstruction?

Shri Hathi: This question relates to Goa.

Mr. Speaker: He connects it by the last sentence, namely, whether that is the reason.

Shrl S. M. Baaerjee: I want to know Whether Shri Kamaraj is standing in the Way of a decision.

Mr. Speaker: I am not going to press them to say whether there is something about Pondicherry.

8bri S. M. BaaerJee: My question is very simple, namely, whetJher Goa is. not being merged with Maharashtra only becaUSe a promise has been made to the people of Pondicherry by the Congress President that it will remain outside Tamilnad for ten years and whether there is any truth in it.

Sbrl Ratbi: I have given the reasonl why we !have not yet been able to take a decision. I am not aware of the other fact.

15ft 1q'fq1W ~ : !flIT ~ ltiT ~

~~""m'l1rrtfif; ~ J5
'IfI"'Ii ;w.~lfT~ Ii~ ;f ~
"'~ ft;rln m 1f~ -q f~T ~


.2155 Drcll AnsWeT' PHALGUNA 12, 1886 (SAKA) Oral Answer, 2156

<l1~ q:t it ~r ~ lfr~,TZ'
4~ ?

,,' ~: ~ at ll';f iIi~ fili
~ ~ i«m it~ Oft" ~
~(tl i ~ ~ ~ m'f ~ ~~ ~iIi
itm m-~'{QI" q-<: q-q'l; ~ ~~ ~~
~) '5'Ai ~itrr I

811rl Nath Pai: The hon. Minister in the first reply which he gave said that the Government is studying the problem. May I bring to his attention the assurance which Ihe-'gave to the House, when he pleaded tor the withdrawal of a Private Member's Resolution in December, that the Government is seized of the problem and is carefully studying it? It was time enough tor Government to study it.
May r also point out that an assurance was given by the present Prime Minister to this House on the 11 th April that Government is not against merger? Combining these two and 1I1e clear verdi~ of the electorate plu.o;
the resolution, is it not time for Government-instead of going on inciting the minority to respect the overwhelming wishes of the majority-to come to a decision and may we know how is he going to. . .

Mr. Speaker: How long will it go?

Sl1rl Natb PaJ: May I know how he proposes to bring about the COMUDl-
matlon ot the wishes of the people and whether still Government. . .

Mr. Speaker: That is all.

8br1 Nath Pal: I have finished. May I know whether. . .

Mr, Speaker: Now he wants to "810 again?

Shri Nath Pal: . . .Government are planning to have some such thing as Mr. Patil once said about the referendum or the wishes of the people. . .

Sbri HaW: As I said earlier, if at all any assuranC'e was ,iven, the assurance was that the Government was conSidering it and the proceSI of consideration still continues. I also stated then that the matter was rather a complicated one and a delicate one and that it shall require doruudera-
tion of various questions. Also, it will require the question of trying to arrive at n settlement which does not take an agitational aspect. That 'is why we are still considering it.

Sbrl Natb Pal: On a point of order.
Sir. All tihat he said are the inanities to which we are being subjected to every day. We want a categorical assurance.

Mr. Speaker: The Government is still C'Onsidering it.

Sl1rl Nath Pal: You have to protect us against this. They said this exactly a yerar and a half ago. Does it take Mr. Nanda, when the verdict of the people is so clear, to study 90

long?

Mr. Speaker: If the Government says that. ..

Sbrl Nath Pai: Mr. Nanda should be more firm on tihis issue.

Mr, Speaker: The Minister of State has said that they have not yet decided it. Now he will allow me to proceed further.

8bri Nath Pal: You have to defend our rights when the Minister tries to evade the issue like this, by laying "We are studying it. It There is a limit to that.

Sbrl ..... : How can we expect
Government to answer tiIli! now?

8brI Hath Pal: r do not know why Mr. Ramra should come to the help of the Home Minister.
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Mr. Speaker: The Government has not taken any decision. It is only ia.-
formation that he can let I cannot compel the Government to give their decision during the Question Hour.
How can I do that? The hon. Member mould realise that. Mr. Ran ... has thrown the weight on my side.

Sbri TrlcUb Kumar Chaudharl: The hon. Minister just now said that the Government is stilI considering this question. Will the hon. Minister ltindly inform us whether the airing 'Of views by members of this Government, Mr. ctlavan on the one hand
-and Mr. Patil on the other-contradic. tory views-is also a process 01. that
.consideration ?

Sbri Nanda: There is no intention at all to needlessly postpone decisions regarding any important problem-that should not be-and this is an important question. There was a certain policy enunciated, announced, here earlier as to the situation regarding Goa. Now, I think, there has been some change in the situation, that Is, there is ....

Sbrl Nath Pal: Resolution.

Shrl Nanda: May be. It is not only one thing; there may be several things. I am not going into the merits of it, whether the elections, the number of candidates who won, all that, is going to be the decisive consideration. I >am not going into those merits. But I l'oncede that this is a problem which 'must be tackled quickly and, therefore, it is being consider-
~d in that senSe and in that light.

Shrl Shivananjappa: Before coming to any decision about the ultimate merger, may I know whether the views of the State Government ot Mysore will be taken into a~ount'!

Shrl Nada: To the extent anyone is concerned, yes, Sir.

Shri Natll Pal: Do not go on inviting trouble by consulting everybody.
Why not consult Assam1

Shrl P. C. Borooah: After the experience gained on the demand for maintaining separate entity by Himachal Pradesh, Delhi NEFA, Manipur and Tripura, on what ground do Government expect to be succesful in merging Goa, Daman and Diu witn adjacent States.

Shri Hathl: I could not follow the question.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member has gone to Manipur and to the eastern borders.

Shrl P. C. Borooah: I was referring to Himachal Pradesh and Manipur ...

Mr. Speaker: Now, Shrimati Savitri
Nigam.

8hrl P. C. Borooah: What is the answer to my question?

Mr. Speaker: Let him wait in the east.

Sbrimati Savltri Nipm: May I know hGW much time Government are likely to take to come to a decision, and what efforts have ,been made to find out a common ground of agreement between the minority and majority groups?

Shri Bathl: The Home Minister ha~
just replied that all efforts are bein& made.

Sbrl P. R. Patel: Diu and Daman are governed by the admini&tration in GOa which is far away from the3e places, and, So the administration of Diu and Daman su1!ers. May I know why the question of Diu and Daman should be linked with Goa?

Shrl Hathl: Because at present they are under one administration.

Dr. P. S. De9hmukh: I would lib to know whether Government are aware that there is a feeling in tbe country that unless people do something serious, the attention of Government is not likely to be attracted towards that. We have had the instances of Andhra Pradesh and Samyukt Maharashtra. May I know whether Government are trying to wait for any such 'igitation On the part of the people of Goa.

Shri SlIl'f:ndranath Dwlvedy: They will wait for an at(itation.

SlIri Nanda: Already there is too much of thb kind of thing in the country, and even small things are leading to violence and intimidation
.and hoolingsr.ism.

Shri Bari ~'isbnu Kamath: That is
-due to YOUr bungli~ and blundering.

Mr. Speaker: Let Us not do that bungling and blundering here.

Shri Nanda: Whatever that may be, it is something which should be the (;oncerned of the entire nation. If 1 here is any mistake on this side in the Governmt'nt, WI.' should try to rl.'ctify it. Therefore, we want that lor one thin/.:. there should be no encouragement at all by word or gesture
{Jr anything to this type of support to any cause in this country. -

Shrtmatl Benu Cbakravartty: Then
·do not delay the decision.

Shri NaDda: I agree, and I have agreed alread!'-and there was no ful'-
1her need for it-that any PJ'Oblem that arises in the nation must be tackl-
.t'(j quickly and not allowed to drift.

Shri Hari 'Tishnu Kamath: Do not sit pretty. sit tight on this issue.

Dr. L. M. Sl~hvi: May I know what the detisive factor in tile consideration of Government is, and whethl.'r Government think that unless a universal agreement is secured about the merger of Goa. Daman and Diu, flO action would be mken by Government? Is that the ~tand which Gov-
~'J'nment arE' taking?

Sbrl Nand=-' Universal agreement, if feasible and possible, would be w"l-
come. But it is not always availablp..

Therefore, mc!ximum a,reement ja tho!
next thing.
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Shri Alva~l: lmmtdiately after the Home Minister's recent visit to Bombay, both t.he Chief Minister of Maharashtra and the Governor of Maharashtra t:xpressed the expectation that they wc:uld soon haVe the opportunity 10 well-ome Goa to Maharashtra. May I know from tbe Home Minister wh:Jt tOe basis of this assurance is?

Sbri Na.nda: I am in no position to make any commitment at aU, and, therefore, thNe is no basis for ally-
thing, so far ;,s I am concerned.
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Sbri H. N. MDkerjee: In view of the feeling in Maharashtra and also in Goa i:hat tht: majority opinion is be·
ing flouted in view of likely minority opinion exp]"(!~;sing itself against the merger, mny I know whether Gcvernment wi!! give an assuranCe to this HOUSe that the minority would not be permitted to hOld up 8. settlement on tile ground that a unvnimous settlement is the most desirable theoretical thin,?

Shri Naada: I haVe answered thn:.
But I wOUld re-state that minorities also have their importance and their place in the country, and tht're must be maximum effort to satisfy them. -.
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Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Sbri NaUl Pal: On a point of order.

Mr. Speaker: There is nothing I can do. I haVe passed on to the next question.

Shri Nath Pai: Kindly hear the formulation of my point of order m one sentence. You will have to ensure, particularly when dangers to the nation's unity are developing from every, quarter, that government spokesmen do not use words like 'plebiscite', 'refrendum' etc. regarding parts of India and their place in different places. Tbis is a very valid point, because these words have been used. I do not want to drag in any individuals. But these words have been used without sufficient consideration and restraint regarding Goa.
May I therefore point out that these are highly pernicious and dangerous words to use in relation to the position of any part of India vis-a-vis another State?

Mr. Speaker: Yes.

Shri Nanda: It Was not used.

Shrl NaUl Pal: They will not be used. Why don't you say sO formally?

IRdo-U .A.B. Sclentiflc Board

"+
rShrl R.amesbwar Tantla:

·ZZ8. ~ Shrl Yash .. J 8111gh:
I Shrl D. D. Purl:

Will the Minister of Education b~
pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a meeting of the Indo-U.A.R. joint scientific board was recently held ill Cairo;

(b) if so, the points discussed; and

(e) decisions arriV'ed thereat?

TIle Minister of Education (Shri
M. C. Chqlal: (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Librarll. see No. LT-3901165].

Sbri Bameshwar Tantia: What will bl" the total budget for this aOd how will it be shared between India and U.A.R.

